Docket Item # 2
BAR CASE # 2012-0088

BAR Meeting
May 2, 2012
ISSUE: Alterations (Deck Installation)
APPLICANT: Yeon Son by Luis Cervantes
LOCATION: 212 Queen Street
ZONE: CD/ Commercial

STAFF _RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the Certificate of
Appropriateness application, with the conditions:

1. That the wood railing be painted to match the predominant color of the building or
the color of the trim work.

2. That the wood balustrade be constructed with an inset picket. Details to be
reviewed and approved by Staff when the applicant submits building permits.

*EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE: In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the Zoning
Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the date of issuance if
the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 12-month period.

**BUILDING PERMIT NOTE: Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance
of one or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs). The applicant is
responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of Architectural Review approval.
Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-838-4360 for further information.
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I. ISSUE:

The applicant is requesting approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness for the installation of a
new, wood, open-deck and staircase above the existing, one-story addition located on the west
elevation of the restaurant building located at 212 Queen Street.

The overall dimensions of the proposed wood deck and staircase are 29°-3/4” in length, 4’ in
width and 12°-10” at its highest point. The deck will be fabricated with 5/4” x 6” wide deck
boards and a 3’ high applied picket balustrade.

II. HISTORY:
212 Queen Street is a two-story, wood frame Italianate townhouse that was constructed as one of
a row of three in the late 19" century.

Previous Approvals:

In 2005, the Board approved a hanging sign and a black awning for “MOMO Sushi & Café”
(BAR Case#2005-0132). In 1997, the Board approved a hanging sign for “Café Et cetera”
restaurant (BAR Case #97-0177, 10/15/97).

ITI. ANALYSIS:
The proposed alterations comply with the CD Zoning Ordinance requirements.

The Design Guidelines note that “decks should be made of materials which are sympathetic to
the building materials generally found in the historic districts and unpainted pressure treated
wood is strongly discouraged.” The Guidelines also recommend that “decks are painted the
predominant color of the building or the color of the trim work.”  Furthermore, the Board’s
policy has been that decks should contain inset picket balustrades when affixed onto a historic
building. Staff notes that the pressure treated deck, as submitted, was designed with a standard
suburban deck style balustrade applied to the face of the lower rail, however, the applicant in
consultation with Staff, has now agreed to modify the balustrade design and utilize a more
traditional inset picket, similar to the detail below.

. ] i It is recommended that the applicant work with staff on this detail
' and require that the new detail be reflected on the final drawings
submitted for building permit. Additionally, while the Board
generally discourages pressure treated wood, the applicant has
agreed to paint or stain the proposed deck to complement the
predominant color of the building or the color of the trim work.

S

»/
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n

Although clearly visible across a parking lot from Queen Street,
the railing is located at the rear of the property above the service
ell and is not a character defining feature of this building. Staff,
therefore, recommends approval of the Certificate of
Appropriateness with the minor modifications noted above.

Inset Picket Balustrade Detail Example
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May 2, 2012
STAFF:
Michele Oaks, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning
Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning
V. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:
Legend: C-Code Requirement R —Recommendation S - Suggestion F- Finding
Code Administration
F-1 The review by Code Administration is a preliminary review only. Once the applicant has filed

C-1

C-3

C4

C-5

C-7

C-8

C9

for a building permit, code requirements will be based upon the building permit plans. If there
are any questions, the applicant may contact Ken Granata, Acting Plan Review Supervisor at
ken.granata @alexandriava.gov or 703-746-4193.

The height of the deck above grade is shown as 9°-10”. If > 30" above finished grade
porches must have guardrails on open sides. Guardrails shall have a minimum height of
42 per USBC Section 1013.2. The current guard height shown on Sheet A-1, Detail #3 is
36”. Prior to submission for a building permit correct guard rail height to the minimum
height required.

A building and trade permit (electrical) is required for this project. It appears building permit has
been applied for on 3/20/12 (BLD2012-00474). Five sets of construction documents were
submitted that fully detail the construction as well as layout and schematics of the electrical shall
accompany the permit application(s). The current documents do not indicate if a GFCI outlet and
light has been installed on the

Provide a structural analysis of the new deck being proposed. Include detailed information on the
4” x 4” posts installation below grade, extension of existing posts above grade, additional 2 x 4
studs being attached to existing studs for structural strength, details of new attachment for ledger
board on existing structure and calculations associated with the structural load.

New construction must comply with the current edition of the Uniform Statewide Building Code
(USBC).

Any proposed future alterations to the existing structure must comply with the current edition of
the Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC).

The height of the deck above grade is > 30" and must have guardrails on open sides. Guardrails
and intermediate rails must comply with USBC.

A seating/table layout (indoor and outdoor) complete with dimensions showing all aisle and
passageway clearances will be required for review and approval prior to occupancy (USBC
1004.2).

Handrails must comply with USBC 1009.10.

A fire prevention code permit is required for the proposed operation. An egress plan showing
fixture location, aisles and exit doors shall be submitted for review with the permit application.

An inventory and MSDS sheets for hazardous materials are required.

Electrical wiring methods and other electrical requirements must comply with NFPA 70, 2008
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Before a building permit can be issued on any proposed future alterations, a certification is
required from the owner or owner’s agent that the building has been inspected by a licensed
asbestos inspector for the presence of asbestos.

The developer shall provide a building code analysis with the following building code data on the
plan: a) use group; b) number of stories; c) type of construction; d) floor area per floor; ) fire
protection plan f) occupancy load on each floor.

Transportation and Environmental Services (T&ES)

RECOMMENDATIONS

R1.

The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for
demolition. (T&ES)

R3.  Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged during
construction activity. (T&ES)

R4 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, etc. must
be city standard design. (T&ES)

RS. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility
easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing easements on
all plans. (T&ES)

CITY CODE REQUIREMENTS

C-1 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains shall be connect to the public storm sewer system, if
available, by continuous underground pipe. Where a storm sewer is not available, the applicant
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties and to
the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services. (5-6-224) (T&ES)

C-2  The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, Chapter 5,
which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property line. (T&ES)

C-3 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES)

C-4  The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, Chapter 1,
which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). (T&ES)

Cs. Any work within or performed from the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec.

5-2) (T&ES)
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Figure 1. Proposed Plat
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Figure 3. View of West Elevation rjet Area)
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Figure 5. Proposed Second Floor Plan
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Figure 7. Proposed West Elevation
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ADDRESS OF PROJECT: __ 2 /2. QVEZL D ST.
TAX MAP AND PARCEL: _0&5. 03 .07 - © 2  z0NNG:

APPLICATION FOR: (Pisase check all that apply)
[0 CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

[0 PERMIT TO MOVE, REMOVE, ENCAPSULATE OR DEMOLISH
(Required if more than 25 square feet of a structure is to be demolished/impacted)

(] WAIVER OF VISION CLEARANCE REQUIREMENT and/or YARD REQUIREMENTS IN A VISION
CLEARANCE AREA (Section 7-802, Alexandria 1892 Zoning Ordinance)

] WAIVER OF ROOFTOP HVAC SCREENING REQUIREMENT
(Section 8-403(B)(3), Alexandria 1992 Zoning Ordinance)

Applicant: IE/Property Owner [] Business (Please provide business name & contact person)
Name: \/EOL s oM

Address,____ A/ 2 ’v=sesr] ST,

City: Az State: JA Zip:

Phone: 202_672 ?Jﬁé E-mail :

Authorized Agent (rappiicable): [] Attomey ~ [] Architet [

Name: Phone:

E-mail:

Legal Property Owner:

Name: SAME as ABOVE
Address:

City: State: ____ Zip:
Phone: E-mail:

Yes No if yes, has the easement holder agreed to the proposed alterations?
Yes No s there a homeowner's association for this property?
[ Yes [] No Ifyes, has the homeowners association approved the proposed alterations?

@ Yes Q No s there an historic preservation easement on this property?

If you answered yes to any of the above, please attach a copy of the letter approving the project.

ECEIVE

APR -9 201

PLANNING & ZONING




BAR Case # 4013-00%¥

NATURE OF PROPOSED WORK: Pleass check all that apply

[J  NEW CONSTRUCTION
EXTERIOR ALTERATION: Please check all that apply.

awning fence, gate or garden wall ﬁ HVAC equipment B shutters
doors windows siding shed
lighting [ pergolaftreliis painting unpainted masonry
other Fo e

ADDITION

DEMOLITION/ENCAPSULATION

SIGNAGE

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK: Pisase describe the proposed work in detail (Additional pages may
be attached).

B/LD ) DPEc. AD S 7AIRS IN THAE
"AHlFAR.  ELVY  OF THE '"pyz,@wﬁ;-

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS:

Items listed below comprise the minimum supporting materials for BAR applications. Staff may
request additional information during application review. Please refer to the relevant section of the
Design Guidelines for further information on appropriate treatments.

Applicants must use the checklist below to ensure the application is complete. Include all information and
material that are necessary to thoroughly describe the project. Incomplete applications will delay the
docketing of the application for review. Pre-application meetings are required for all proposed additions.
All applicants are encouraged to meet with staff prior to submission of a completed application.

Electronic copies of submission materials should be submitted whenever possible.

Demolition/Encapsulation : All applicants requesting 25 square feet or more of demolition/encapsulation
must complete this section. Check N/A if an item in this section does not apply to your project.

Existing elevation drawings clearly showing all elements proposed for demolition/encapsulation.
Clear and labeled photographs of all elevations of the building if the entire structure is proposed
to be demolished.

B B Description of the reason for demolition/encapsulation.
Description of the alternatives to demolition/encapsulation and why such alternatives are not
considered feasible.

NIA
@ E Survey plat showing the extent of the proposed demolition/encapsulation.



BAR Case # 0/2- 00¥%

Additions & New Construction: Drawings must be to scale and should not exceed 11" x 17" unless
approved by staff. All plans must be folded and collated into 12 complete 8 1/2° x 11” sets. Additional copies may be
requestad by staff for large-scale development projscts or projects fronting Washington Street. Check N/A if an item
in this saction does not apply to your project.

N/A

[J [ Scaled survey plat showing dimensions of lot and location of existing building and other
structures on the lot, location of proposed structure or addition, dimensions of existing ;
structure(s), proposed addition or new construction, and all exterior, ground and roof mounted
equipment.

B B FAR & Open Space calculation form.
Clear and labeled photographs of the site, surrounding properties and existing structures, if
applicable.

H B Existing elevations must be scaled and include dimensions.
Proposed elevations must be scaled and include dimensions. Include the relationship to
adjacent structures in plan and elevations. . _ .

[0 [ Materials and colors to be used must be specified and delineated on the drawings. Actual
samples may be provided or required. _

[0 [ Manufacturer's specifications for materials to include, but not limited to: roofing, siding, windows,
doors, lighting, fencing, HVAC equipment and walls.

[0 [ For development site plan projects, a model showing mass relationships to adjacent properties
and structures.

Signs & Awnings: One sign per building under one square foot does not require BAR approval unless
illuminated. All other signs including window signs require BAR approval. Check N/A if an item in this section does
not apply to your project.

N/A
Linear feet of building: Front: Secondary front (if corner lot):
Square feet of existing signs to remain: .
Photograph of building showing existing conditions.
B Dimensioned drawings of proposed sign identifying materials, color, lettering style and text.
B Location of sign (show exact location on building including the height above sidewalk).
B Means of attachment (drawing or manufacturer’s cut sheet of bracket if applicable).
] Description of lighting (if applicable). Include manufacturer’s cut sheet for any new lighting
fixtures and information detailing how it will be attached to the building’s facade.

Alterations: Check N/A if an item in this section does not apply to your project.

NIA

O [O clear and labeled photographs of the site, especially the area being impacted by the alterations,
all sides of the building and any pertinent details.

[0 O Manufacturer's specifications for materials to include, but not limited to: roofing, siding, windows,
doors, lighting, fencing, HVAC equipment and walls.

O [ Drawings accurately representing the changes to the proposed structure, including materials and
overall dimensions. Drawings must be to scale.

H An official survey plat showing the proposed locations of HVAC units, fences, and sheds.
Historic elevations or photographs should accompany any request to return a structure to an
earlier appearance.
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ALL APPLICATIONS: Pisase read and check that you have read and understand the following items:

IZ/ I have submitted a filing fee with this application. (Checks should be made payable to the City of
Alexandria. Please contact staff for assistance in determining the appropriate fee.)

E]/ I understand the notice requirements and will return a copy of the three respective notice forms to
BAR staff at least five days prior to the hearing. If | am unsure to whom | should send notice | will
contact Planning and Zoning staff for assistance in identifying adjacent parcels.

IB/ |, the applicant, or an authorized representafive will be present at the public hearing.

I:r I understand that any revisions to this initial application submission (including applications deferred
for restudy) must be accompanied by the BAR Supplemental form and 12 sets of revised materials.

The undersigned hereby attests that all of the information herein provided including the site plan, building
elevations, prospective drawings of the project, and written descriptive information are true, correct and
accurate. The undersigned further understands that, should such information be found incorrect, any
action taken by the Board based on such information may be invalidated. The undersigned also hereby
grants the City of Alexandria permission to post placard notice as required by Article X|, Division A,
Section 11-301(B) of the 1992 Alexandria City Zoning Ordinance, on the property which is the subject of
this application. The undersigned also.hereby authorizes the City staff and members of the BAR to
inspect this site as necessary in the course of research arid evaluating the application. The applicant, if
other than the property owner, also attests that he/she has obtained permission from the property owner
to make this application.

APPLICANT OR AUTHO

Signature;

Printed Name: ;/ sol/ 5Q[J
Date: -2- /)2




OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
Use additional sheets if necessary

1. Applicant. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning
an interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case
identify each owner of more than ten percent. The term ownership interest shall include any
legal or equitable interest held at the time of the application in the real property which is the
subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership
1.
;/50»‘ <ov/ /2 apsﬂf ST ,/00%
2.

3.

2. Property. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning
an interest in the property located at (address), unless the
entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than ten
percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the time
of the application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership
1.
i /(/501/ % 22 Qd/j‘&lj sT. /ﬁd,%

3.

3. Business or Financial Relationships. Each person or entity listed above (1 and 2), with an
ownership interest in the applicant or in the subject property is required to disclose any

business or financial relationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of thé Zoning Ordinance,
existing at the time of this application, or within the12-month period prior to the submission of
this application with any member of the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of
Zoning Appeals or either Boards of Architectural Review.

Name of person or entity Relationship as defined by Member of the Approving

Section 11-350 of the Body (i.e. City Council,
N Zoning Ordinance Planning Commission, etc.)

NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in Sec. 11-350 that arise
after the filing of this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior
to the public hearings.

As the applicant or the applicant's authorized agent, | hereby-attest to the best of my ability that
the information provided above is true and correct.

of-2. 12 /ol so1)

Date V Printed Name ~~——""Signature
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NOTES

- Proposed deck to be re-installed as shown on a 2008 PLAT (attached).

- Thisdeckls not Intended as MEANS OF EGRESS for public use. Itisa
convenient second access for staff members.

- Flood lights are to be installed overhead to insure proper illumination.
Snow accumulation, ice bulidup and or standing water on the deck
and the stalrs will be removed and trested when ever present by the
owner or a staff member,

Calor or stain and finishing to be determined and applied as directed
by City Officlals.

- Adjzcent property owners to be Informed of the proposed project as
required.

ADDITIONAL NOTES:
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Yeon Son
Momo Shushi Restaurant Owner.
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